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How to Calculate ‘
Business Income
Limits in 15 Minutes

by Bill Wilson, CPCU, ARM, AIM, AAM

In this webinar, you'll learn a technique for “ballparking” a
business income limit without using a Bl worksheet. This
method may be used as a tool when tentatively quoting
business income coverage. The information you need is
limited and often readily available.

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

3 Key Questions...

* What policy limit is indicated?
* What coinsurance basis should be used?
* What coinsurance percentage should be used?

To answer all three questions for a sales operation,
we only need an income statement and a sales
projection.

Here is a VERY simple Income Statement...

e Big “I” Virtual University Webinar



Basic Income Statement '

Net sales
— Cost of goods sold
________________________________ YEAR 1

Gross earnings

_ 9 YEAR 2

— Operating expenses

. El:onc.ontl.numg YEAR3

e Continuin

g 1999 2000 599

Net profit
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Coinsurance Basis '

Net sales Coinsurance basis...

— Cost of goods sold Net profit + Operating expenses
________________________________ ...for the entire policy period

Gross earnings
— Operating expenses
« Noncontinuing ’/
» Continuing |
I

;

Net profit
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Limit of Insurance

Net sales [<8
—
— Cost of goods sold g
<~ 7
Gross earnings
— Operating expenses Limit of Insurance & loss payment...
* Noncontinuing Net profit + Continuing expenses
« Continuing ...for the period of restoration
Net profit

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

Summary
Net sales Coinsurance basis...
— Cost of goods sold Net profit + Operating expenses

________________________________ ...for the entire policy period

Gross earnings

— Operating expenses Limit of Insurance & loss payment...
» Noncontinuing Net profit + Continuing expenses
e Continuing ...for the period of restoration
Net profit
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Coinsurance % '

e Limit of Insurance = Net Profit + Continuing Expenses
during the period of restoration

e Coinsurance Basis = Net Profit + Operating Expenses
during the policy period

7
Limit of Insurance o 1

Calculating Policy Limits '

Step 1: Determine time to rebuild or relocate
Step 2: Estimate profit and expenses
Step 3: Select coinsurance percentage
Step 4: Add extra expenses

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar




Step 1

* Determine time to rebuild or relocate
— Size and construction of building
— Location of risk
— Weather conditions

— Time of year
— Auvailability of contractors and materials
— Planning, permits, etc. /
— Type of business “"nEnl
— Production bottlenecks

- . |
— Auvailability of inventory Ll

— New employee training
— Restoration of income to pre-loss levels
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Step 2

» Estimate profit and expenses
— Use CP 15 15 or proprietary worksheet
— Peak seasons
— Business cycles
— Trends (20,000+% growth)
— Other income sources

* This is the step where we’ll be taking shortcuts

Vi eromy Big “I” Virtual University Webinar




Step 3 '

e Select coinsurance percentage

— Net Profit + Continuing Expenses for the period of
restoration is divided by Net Profit + Operating
Expenses for the 12-month policy period

— The result is a decimal, e.g., 0.53

— This is rounded (usually DOWN) to 50%, 60%, 70%,
80%, 90%, 100%, or 125%

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

Step 4

* Add extra expenses

— Temporary premises...moving expenses, rent,
renovations, etc.

— Temporary equipment...furniture, machinery,
supplies, etc.

— Personnel expenses...temporary workers, overtime,
meals, transportation, etc.

— Others...advertising, travel, bonuses, outsourcing,
collection expenses, long distance, express
shipments, etc.

Vi verom Big “I” Virtual University Webinar



Bubba’s General Store

* Calculate Bubba’'s limit of insurance and
coinsurance percentage

» Limit of Insurance = Net Profit + Continuing Expenses
during the period of restoration

» Coinsurance Basis = Net Profit + Operating Expenses
during the policy period

Limit of Insurance

e Coinsurance % = ---------m-mmmmmmmmmmmonen
Coinsurance Basis
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Bubba's Income Statement
(for the policy year beginning May 1)

INCOME OPERATING EXPENSES
Gross Sales $1,300,000 Salaries
Less returns 100,000 Bubba $100,000
Net Sales $1,200,000 Others 120,000
Cost of goods sold 600,000 Mortgage 80,000
Gross Earnings $ 600,000 Utilities 30,000
Group insurance premiums 5,000
P&C insurance 15,000
Interest expense 4,000
Advertising 20,000
Automobiles 6,000
Maintenance 5,000
Professional fees 7,000
Other 8,000
Total Operating Expenses $400,000
NET PROFIT $ 200,000

e Big “I” Virtual University Webinar



Bubba’'s Expenses

Salaries
Bubba
Others
Mortgage
Utilities
Group insurance premiums
P&C insurance
Interest expense
Advertising
Automobiles
Maintenance
Professional fees
Other
Total Expenses

ANNUAL

OPERATING
EXPENSES

$100,000
120,000
80,000
30,000
5,000
15,000
4,000
20,000
6,000
5,000
7,000

8,000

$400,000

Big “I”
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ANNUAL
CONTINUING
EXPENSES

$100,000
100,000
25,000
15,000
5,000
15,000
4,000
15,000
6,000
3,000
7,000
5,000
$300,000

Bubba’'s Sales

MONTH NET SALES
May $ 50,000
June 50,000
July 50,000
August 75,000
September 100,000
October 150,000
November 175,000
December 200,000
January 150,000
February 75,000
March 75,000
April 50,000
TOTALS $1,200,000

Viilversny P

Proj

ections

% OF ANNUAL

4.2
4.2
4.2
6.3
8.3
12.5
14.6
16.7
12,5
6.3
6.3
_42
100.0

%
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Step 1...Time to rebuild or relocate '

Bubba says it would take 6 months.

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration '

» Estimate Net Profit
— What is the worst possible 6-month period?
— Calculate Net Profit during the period of restoration

» Estimate Continuing Expenses
— Hint: They are relatively uniform throughout the year

Vil ersity Big “I” Virtual University Webinar




Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration

» Estimate Net Profit
— What is the worst possible 6-month period?
— Calculate Net Profit during the period of restoration

e Estimate Continuing Expenses
— Hint: They are relatively uniform throughout the year
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Bubba’'s Sales Projections

MONTH NET SALES % OF ANNUAL

May $ 50,000 4.2

June 50,000 4.2

July 50,000 4.2

August 75,000 6.3

September 100,000 8.3

October 150,000 12.5

November 175,000 14.6 70.9% of annual sales are
December 200,000 16.7 generated in this 6 months
January 150,000 12.5

February 75,000 6.3

March 75,000 6.3

April 50,000 _ 42

TOTALS $1,200,000 100.0%

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration

» Estimate Net Profit
— What is the worst possible 6-month period?
— Calculate Net Profit during the period of restoration

e Estimate Continuing Expenses
— Hint: They are relatively uniform throughout the year

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

7
Bubba's Income Statement
(for the policy year beginning May 1)
INCOME OPERATING EXPENSES
Gross Sales $1,300,000 Salaries
Less returns 100,000 Bubba $100,000
Net Sales $1,200,000 Others 120,000
Cost of goods sold 600,000 Mortgage 80,000
Gross Earnings $ 600,000 Utilities 30,000
Group insurance premiums 5,000
P&C insurance 15,000
Interest expense 4,000
Advertising 20,000
Automobiles 6,000
Maintenance 5,000
Professional fees 7,000
Other 8,000
Total Operating Expenses $400,000
ANNUAL NET PROFIT $200,000 X 70.9% = $141,800 during the period of restoration

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration '

e Initial Limit of Insurance = Net Profit +
Continuing Expenses during the period of
restoration

« |nitial Limit of Insurance = $141,800
+$
=$
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Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration '

» Estimate Net Profit
— What is the worst possible 6-month period?
— Calculate Net Profit during the period of restoration

» Estimate Continuing Expenses
— Hint: They are relatively uniform throughout the year

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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Salaries
Bubba
Others
Mortgage
Utilities
Group insurance premiums
P&C insurance
Interest expense
Advertising
Automobiles
Maintenance
Professional fees
Other
Total Expenses

Bubba’'s Expenses

ANNUAL
OPERATING
EXPENSES

$100,000
120,000
80,000
30,000
5,000
15,000
4,000
20,000
6,000
5,000
7,000
8,000
$400,000

ANNUAL
CONTINUING
EXPENSES

$100,000
100,000
25,000
15,000
5,000
15,000
4,000
15,000
6,000
3,000
7,000
5,000
$300,000 X 6 mo./12 mo. = $150,000

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

restoration

Step 2...Estimates for period of restoration

* Initial Limit of Insurance = Net Profit +
Continuing Expenses during the period of

« |nitial Limit of Insurance = $141,800

+ $150,000
= $291,800

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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Step 2...Estimates for entire policy period

e Estimate Net Profit
— This is the Net Profit for the entire year, or $200,000

» Estimate Operating Expenses
— This is simply the total for the entire year, or $400,000

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar

Bubba's Income Statement

(for the policy year beginning May 1)
INCOME OPERATING EXPENSES
Gross Sales $1,300,000 Salaries
Less returns 100,000 Bubba $100,000
Net Sales $1,200,000 Others 120,000
Cost of goods sold 600,000 Mortgage 80,000
Gross Earnings $ 600,000 Utilities 30,000
Group insurance premiums 5,000
P&C insurance 15,000
Interest expense 4,000
Advertising 20,000
Automobiles 6,000
Maintenance 5,000
Professional fees 7,000
Other 8,000
Total Operating Expenses $400,000
NET PROFIT $ 200,000

Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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Step 2...Estimates for entire policy period '

» Coinsurance Basis = Net Profit + Operating
Expenses during the policy period

« Coinsurance Basis = $200,000
+ $400,000
= $600,000
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Step 2...Final calculations '

» Coinsurance % = Limit of Insurance /
Coinsurance Basis

 Divide $291,800 by $600,000 to get 0.49

» Select 50% coinsurance

* However, since we rounded UP, the limit should
be increased to avoid a coinsurance penalty, so

multiply 50% X $600,000 to get a limit of
$300,000 at 50% coinsurance

» Add extra expenses

Vi eromy Big “I” Virtual University Webinar
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The Big “1” Virtual University

www.bigivu.com

e Visit the VU at www.BiglVU.com
— Free bi-weekly email newsletter

— Extensive research library
(members and paid subscribers)

— “Ask an Expert” service
(members only)

¢ Big “I” VU Webinars
— Live
— Recorded

e (Questions and comments:

bill.wilson@iiaba.net

Recently Recorded Webinars

¢ Certificates of Insurance

¢ Cyber Risk Exposures and Insurance*

¢ The Additional Insured Illusion

¢ The NEW 2013 ISO CGL Changes

e 2012 1SO Commercial Property Changes

*  NCCI Experience Rating Split Point Change*

¢ Commercial Crime Coverage

¢ CRITICAL 2013 National Flood Insurance
Program Changes and Issues Every Agent
Needs to Know

¢ 1SO’s New HO Program...A Review of 2011
Changes

e 12 Personal Lines Hot Topics, Emerging Issues,
Infuriating Claim Denials and Catastrophic
Coverage Gaps

¢ Using the Best Practices Study*

* Free webinar
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